

City of Toledo

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: O-437-23 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Ordinance Status: Approved

File created: 7/27/2023 In control: Transportation Department

On agenda: 8/15/2023 Final action: 8/15/2023

Title: Changing the name of Garden Lake Boulevard between Detroit Avenue and Garden Lake Parkway to

Billie Johnson Way; and declaring an emergency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/15/2023	1	City Council	Suspension	Pass
8/15/2023	1	City Council	Emergency	Pass
8/15/2023	1	City Council	Passage	Pass

TDOT081523BILLIEJOHNSONSTREETNAMING

Traffic Management

Doug Stephens (x1006)/Gary Stookey (x1306)

Changing the name of Garden Lake Boulevard between Detroit Avenue and Garden Lake Parkway to Billie Johnson Way; and declaring an emergency.

SUMMARY & BACKGROUND:

A request has been made by the Area Office on Aging to rename Garden Lake Boulevard between Detroit Avenue and Garden Lake Parkway to Billie Johnson Way.

Billie Johnson was dedicated to the lives of Toledo and Northwest Ohio seniors and making them remain independent. The street name of Billie Johnson Way will reflect the 5 decades of service that Billie Johnson gave to the Area Office on Aging.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That the City Council does hereby declare its intent to change the name of Garden Lake Boulevard between Detroit Avenue and Garden Lake Parkway in the City of Toledo, Ohio to Billie Johnson Way.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized and directed to execute such instruments, documents, and certifications and to take such other actions that may be necessary or appropriate in connection with the full implementation of Section 1 hereinabove.

SECTION 3. That the Division of Traffic Management be and they are hereby authorized and directed to place appropriate signs reflecting the renaming of Garden Lake Boulevard between Detroit Avenue and

reby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect passage. The reason for the emergency lies in the fact that the on of the public peace, health, safety and property, and for the rediately effective in order to allow the expeditious and early rance.
, nays
nergency measure: yeas, nays
President of Council
Mayor
and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by Council

File #: O-437-23, Version: 1